Company, subject to the requisite approvals and decisions of the shareholders: 

1. payment of an interim dividend of Sri Lankan Rupees One (LKR 1/-) per share for 

the financial year ending 31st March 2026, amounting to a total dividend of Sri 

Lankan Rupees One Billion Two Million Seven Hundred and Twenty Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifteen (LKR 1,002,724,815/-), to the shareholders 

with the shareholders being given the option to either receive the dividend in 

entirely in cash or entirely in shares by way of a scrip dividend; 

2. adoption of a new set of articles of association to replace the existing articles of

[...]

The details pertaining to the above corporate actions are set forth below: 

1. INTERIM DIVIDEND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 

2026 

On 12th December 2025, the Company received a dividend from its subsidiary, Ambeon 

Holdings PLC of Sri Lankan Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred and Three Million Seven 

Hundred and Eighty Seven Thousand and Six (LKR 2,503,787,006/-), net of withholding 

tax, on the Two Hundred and Ninety Million Five Hundred and Ninety Seven Thousand 

Three Hundred and Seventy Seven (290,597,377) ordinary shares held by the Company 

in Ambeon Holdings PLC. 

In the said circumstances, the Board of Directors wishes to distribute as an interim 

dividends, a sum of Sri Lankan Rupees One Billion Two Million Seven Hundred and 

Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifteen (LKR 1,002,724,815/-), with a view 

to yielding better returns on investment for the Company and greater value for 

shareholders.  

The Board of Directors acknowledges that some shareholders may prefer the dividend to 

be distributed to them in cash so that they may choose to invest the same into available

[...]

increasing their shareholding in the Company. 

The Board of Directors has accordingly decided to, subject to the approval of the 

shareholders, pay an interim dividend of Sri Lankan Rupees One (LKR 1/-) per share 

amounting to a total dividend of Sri Lankan Rupees One Billion Two Million Seven 

Hundred and Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifteen (LKR 1,002,724,815/-) 

to the shareholders of the Company, with the option being given to each of the entitled 

shareholders to select, by completing and returning to the Company, the Preference 

Selection Form enclosed with this Circular, the manner in which shareholder may receive

[...]

The maximum number of shares to be issued 

in the event all of the shareholders select 

Option 2 (the number to be eventually issued 

will depend on the preference of the 

shareholders in receiving scrip dividends and 

the residual fractions arising which will be 

disregarded) 

Twenty Two Million Eight Hundred and 

Forty One Thousand One Hundred and 

Eleven (22,841,111) ordinary shares 

Total amount set aside from the dividends 

received from Ambeon Holdings PLC for the 

scrip dividend in the event all of the 

shareholders select Option 2 

Sri Lankan Rupees One Billion Two 

Million Seven Hundred and Twenty Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifteen 

(1,002,724,815/-) 

Withholding tax payable on the scrip dividend Nil 

Consideration at which the shares will be 

issued (which is the market price of a share as 

at 27th November 2025, being the last trading 

day prior to the date on which the Board 

authorized the interim dividend)

[...]

issued to shareholders who select Option 2 

One (1) new ordinary share for every 

Forty Three decimal Nine Zero (43.90) 

ordinary shares held 

Total number of shares in the Company after 

the scrip dividend (if the maximum number of 

shares referred to above are issued) 

One Billion Twenty Five Million Five 

Hundred and Sixty Five Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Twenty Six 

(1,025,565,926) ordinary shares 

The new ordinary shares to be issued under the proposed scrip dividend will rank equal 

and pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company 

immediately after the issue of such shares.  

The new ordinary shares arising from the scrip dividend will not be eligible for the

[...]

The new ordinary shares to be so allotted and issued shall not be eligible for the 

payment of cash dividend declared hereby. 

2. SPECIAL RESOLUTION – ISSUE OF NEW SHARES UNDER THE INTERIM 

DIVIDEND TO SHAREHOLDERS SELECTING OPTION 2  

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT the issue by the Company of up to a maximum 

of Twenty Two Million Eight Hundred and Forty One Thousand One Hundred and 

Eleven (22,841,111) ordinary shares in the Company to the shareholders who select 

Option 2 under the interim dividend, as referred to in item 1 above, be and is hereby 

approved.    

3. SPECIAL RESOLUTION – ADOPTION OF NEW ARTICLES OF 

ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY